## TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2019-8-7

## RESOLUTION APPOINTING EVAN BEVERE AS A PART-TIME CLASS II POLICE OFFICER

**WHEREAS,** the Township Police Department has a vacant part-time position; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief of Police has requested the Township Committee appoint a part-time Class II Police Officer to alleviate the scheduling burdens created by loss of manpower; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee believes it is in the best interest of the public to fill the vacant position; and

**WHEREAS**, Evan Bevere possesses all of the qualifications required by State Statute and Township Ordinance for a part-time Class II officer;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey that Evan Bevere is hereby appointed as a part-time Class II Police Officer for the Township of Chesterfield, effective September 11, 2019 conditioned upon successful completion of psychological and physical exams;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Evan Bevere will be compensated at an hourly rate of \$15.00 per hour and will receive all benefits as outlined in the Township's Employee Handbook and Personnel Policy for part-time employees.

## CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

I, Rachel Fryc, Deputy Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on August 29, 2019 at which a quorum was present.

~~~~~~

Rachel Fryc, RMC Deputy Township Clerk